

64402-5

64402-5

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

NO. 64402-5-I

ROBERT S. PETERSON,

Appellant,

vs.

**JOSEPH D. WOODMANSEE and
KIMBERLY A. WOODMANSEE,**

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL 23 PM 4:43

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS / CROSS-APPELLANTS

**Jeffrey T. Broihier, WSBA# 8857
BROIHER & WOTIPKA
1600 Pacific Building
720 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206-623-2020**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
1. Woodmansees are Entitled to Attorney Fees at Trial	2
A. The Court Should Adhere to the Distinction Between “Broad and “Narrow” Fee Provisions	2
B. Woodmansees’ Claims for Fraud and Interference with the Formation of the PSA are Claims “Concerning” the PSA ...	7
C. Woodmansees’ Action was “On the Contract”.....	9
1. The Claims for Fraud and Interference in the Negotiation of the PSA “Arose From” the PSA	10
2. The PSA was Central to the Tort Claims	13
D. Fees are Awardable Under the PSA Although the PSA Itself was Not Enforceable	15
2. Woodmansees are Entitled to Prejudgment Interest.....	16
A. Peterson Did Not Defend the Trial Court’s Rationale ...	16
B. Woodmansees’ Damages Were Liquidated	17
III. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	20
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 595 (2009)	5, 6, 7
<i>Boules v. Gull Industries, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 85, 134 P.3d 1195 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 109 Wn.App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn.App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles</i> , 138 Wn.App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (2007)	20
<i>Deep Water Brewing v. Fairway Resources</i> , 152 Wn.App. 220 (2009)	9, 13
<i>Dept. of Corrections v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007)	2, 20
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn.App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	13
<i>Failes v. Lichten</i> , 109 Wn.App. 550, 37 P.3d 310 (2001)	8
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 120 Wn.App. 137, 84 P.3d 286 (2004)	18
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 473, 730 P.2d 662 (1986)	20
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991)	5, 7, 21
<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General American Window Corp.</i> 39 Wn.App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984)	16

<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wn.App 866, 6 P.3d 615 (2000)	8
<i>Kiewit-Grice v. State</i> , 77 Wn.App 867, 895 P.2d 6 (1995)	17
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004)	16, 18
<i>MacLean Townhomes, LLC v. American 1st Roofing and Builders, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 828, 138 P.3d 155 (2006)	10
<i>Maryhill Museum of Fine Arts v. Emil's Concrete Const. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.App. 895, 751 P.2d 866 (1988)	19
<i>McClure v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 77 Wn.App 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995)	9
<i>Pederson's v. Transamerica Ins.</i> , 83 Wn.App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996)	19
<i>Steineke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn.App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008)	9, 11, 12
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn.App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)	9, 14
<i>Western Stud Welding v. Omark Industries</i> , 43 Wn.App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986)	5, 8
<i>Yuan v. Chow</i> , 96 Wn.App. 909, 982 P.2d 647 (1999)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 14.2	20
RAP 18.1	20
